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Response to Comment Letter I41 

Howard Cook 

March 2, 2014 

I41-1 The article referenced in the comment has been 

reviewed. Unfortunately, the County cannot rely on 

unconfirmed, incidental sightings of special-status 

species. Instead, the County relies on the data 

contained within the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

(USFWS) occurrence database and California 

Department of Fish and Game’s (CDFW) California 

Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB). Both databases 

are maintained by each respective agency and are 

widely used to assist in the assessment of species’ 

potential to occur within a project area.  Issues raised 

in this comment regarding the potential for Peninsular 

bighorn sheep to occur within the Proposed Project 

area are considered and addressed in the DPEIR.  See 

Section 2.3.1.2 and 2.3.1.4 (see also response to 

comment I38-78). The photographer credited with the 

photo states that the sheep did not have GPS collars, 

contrary to the commenter’s assertion.  

This letter expresses the commenter’s opposition to 

the Proposed Project. Ultimately, the decision makers 

must determine whether to approve the Proposed 

Project or any alternatives. The information in this 

letter will be in the FPEIR for review and 

consideration by the decision makers.  
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The County does not agree that the Proposed Project 

will affect bighorn sheep movement or lambing areas; 

see DPEIR Section 2.3.1.2. Therefore, the County 

disagrees with the commenter’s assertion that the 

Rugged, LanEast, and LanWest solar farms should 

await conclusion of a Penninsular bighorn sheep study.  
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I41-2 The County disagrees with the commenter’s assertion 

that the Proposed Project provides habitat for the 

Penninsular bighorn sheep. The commenter is referred 

to the response to comment O7-6 and to responses to 

comments I72-5 and I72-6. Issues raised in this 

comment regarding the potential for Peninsular 

bighorn sheep to occur within the Proposed Project 

area are considered and addressed in the DPEIR.  See 

Section 2.3.1.2 and 2.3.1.4 (see also response to 

comment I38-78). The County acknowledges the 

commenter’s support for the No Project Alternative. 

The decision makers have the approval authority for 

the Proposed Project and will consider all information 

in the FPEIR and related documents before making a 

decision on the Proposed Project. The information in 

this comment will be in the FPEIR for review and 

consideration by the decision makers. 
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I41-3 See response to comment I41-2 with respect to the 

commenter’s assertions regarding Penninsular bighorn 

sheep habitat.  

The commenter is referred to the response to comment 

O7-13. 
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I41-4 The comments made are reiterations of other 

comments. Therefore, the commenter is referred to the 

response to comments I72-4, O4-3, O4-5 and common 

response WR1. 
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INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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